

No. 22-816

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SCHOOL OF THE OZARKS, INC., DBA COLLEGE OF THE
OZARKS, *Petitioner*,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM; ABLE
AMERICANS; AMERICAN VALUES; CATHOLICVOTE.ORG
EDUCATION FUND; CENTER FOR URBAN RENEWAL AND
EDUCATION; CHRISTIAN LAW ASSOCIATION; CHRISTIANS
ENGAGED; CITIZENS UNITED; CITIZENS UNITED
FOUNDATION; COALITION FOR JEWISH VALUES; CORNWALL
ALLIANCE FOR THE STEWARDSHIP OF CREATION; FAITH
AND FREEDOM COALITION; FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL;
GLOBAL LIBERTY ALLIANCE; VICKY HARTZLER; HIGHER
PURPOSE FORUM; INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS; MY FAITH VOTES;
NATIONAL APOSTOLIC CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP
CONFERENCE; NATIONAL RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS; NEW
JERSEY FAMILY POLICY CENTER; PROJECT 21 BLACK
LEADERSHIP NETWORK; STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA;
THE JUSTICE FOUNDATION; YOUNG AMERICA'S
FOUNDATION; AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

J. MARC WHEAT

Counsel of Record

ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.

801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 780-4848

MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

March 30, 2023 *Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....9

ARGUMENT.....10

I. The College has Already Suffered Harm as a Result of the Directive and, if its Standing is Denied, That Harm Will Continue, with the Ever-Looming Possibility of Even Greater Harm if the Government Chooses to Pursue an Investigation or Case Against It10

II. The Government’s Suggestion that it Will Continue its Practice of Nonenforcement Should be Given no Weight in the Standing Analysis in This Case Because it Will Likely Have No Weight as a Defense in a Future Enforcement Action Against the College13

 a. The Government likely would not be estopped from enforcing its policy against the College in the future on the basis of its suggestion in litigation that it does not plan to enforce it against the College14

 b. Precedent in criminal cases also suggests that the Government would not be estopped from enforcing the policy against the College.....16

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	9
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l U.S.A.</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	12
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	17
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	15
<i>I.N.S. v. Miranda</i> , 459 U.S. 14 (1982).....	16
<i>McQuagge v. United States</i> , 197 F. Supp. 460 (W.D. La. 1961).....	14
<i>M'Culloch v. State</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	10
<i>Morgan v. Heckler</i> , 779 F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	9
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959).....	17

<i>Sch. of the Ozarks v. Biden</i> , 41 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2022)	10, 11, 18
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	7
<i>Simon v. Califano</i> , 593 F.2d 121 (9th Cir. 1979)	15
<i>United States v. Lazy FC Ranch</i> , 481 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1973)	15
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Industrial Chemical Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973)	17
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States</i> , 243 U.S. 389 (1917)	14
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	9
Mass. Const. pt. 1, art. XXX	13, 14
Other Authorities	
Zachary S. Price, <i>Reliance on Nonenforcement</i> , 58 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 937 (2017)	14
